

No. 20-50448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TONY K. MCDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, Immediate Past President of the State Bar of Texas;
RANDALL O. SORRELS, President of the State Bar of Texas; LAURA GIBSON,
Member of the State Bar Board of Directors and Chair of the Board; JERRY C.
ALEXANDER, member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ALISON W.
COLVIN, member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ET AL,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY, Lee Yeakel, District Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Joshua S. Johnson
Morgan A. Kelley
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania
Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 639-6623
Fax: (202) 879-8934
joshjohnson@velaw.com
mkelley@velaw.com

Patrick W. Mizell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street
Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 758-2932
Fax: (713) 615-5912
pmizell@velaw.com

Thomas S. Leatherbury
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7792
Fax: (214) 999-7792
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

No. 20-50448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TONY K. MCDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, Immediate Past President of the State Bar of Texas;
RANDALL O. SORRELS, President of the State Bar of Texas; LAURA GIBSON,
Member of the State Bar Board of Directors and Chair of the Board; JERRY C.
ALEXANDER, member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ALISON W.
COLVIN, member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ET AL,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY, Lee Yeakel, District Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES14

INTRODUCTION14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....18

 A. The State Bar Of Texas18

 B. Texas Law And Bar Policy Ensure All Bar Expenditures Comply
 With *Keller* And Provide Ample Opportunities For Objecting To
 Particular Expenditures21

 C. The Bar’s Activities Advance Professional Regulation And
 Legal-Service Quality.....25

 D. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment To Defendants.....29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT30

ARGUMENT32

I. Standard Of Review.....32

II. Mandatory Membership In, And Financial Support For, The Texas
 State Bar Is Constitutional Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....32

 A. *Lathrop* And *Keller* Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Claims33

 B. The Supreme Court Has Not Overruled Or Modified *Lathrop* Or
 Keller36

 C. *Keller* Authorizes State Bar Activities That Some Might View
 As “Political Or Ideological,” As Long As They Are Germane
 To The State’s Interests In Professional Regulation Or Legal-
 Service Quality43

 D. Plaintiffs’ Free-Association Challenge To The State Bar’s
 Mandatory-Membership Requirement Is Meritless47

 E. The State Bar Expenditures Plaintiffs Challenge Satisfy *Keller*52

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Bar’s Protest Procedure Fails63

IV. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Request For Preliminary-Injunctive
Relief.....67

CONCLUSION68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 942 (E.D. La. 2020)	42
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995).....	48
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	30, 63, 65, 66
<i>De Leon v. City of El Paso</i> , 353 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. App.–El Paso 2011, no pet.)	55
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG (W.D. Tex. July 7, 2015).....	55
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	62
<i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 19-C-1063, 2020 WL 3513530 (E.D. Wis. June 29, 2020).....	42, 46
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020).....	42
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	45, 63
<i>Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984)	52
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	38
<i>GIC Servs., L.L.C. v. Freightplus USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2017)	56, 63

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	41
<i>Grievance Comm. State Bar of Tex. v. Coryell</i> , 190 S.W.2d 130 (Tex. App.—Austin 1945, writ ref’d w.o.m.)	39
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251282 (D. Or. May 24, 2019)	42
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019).....	42
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	60
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985).....	38
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	17, 30, 42, 43
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)	42, 43
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	59
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	45, 63
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	33, 41, 42, 64
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	55, 56

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	60
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	62
<i>Liberty Counsel v. Fla. Bar Bd. of Governors</i> , 12 So. 3d 183 (Fla. 2009)	54
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	59
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	55
<i>Palmer v. Jackson</i> , 617 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980)	52
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	38
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	47
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	32, 50, 51
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	37, 42
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	51
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (W.D. Okla. 2019).....	42
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	47

Constitutional Provisions:	Page(s)
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1	18
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 22.108(c)	28, 62
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 22.109(c)	28
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.003.....	21, 53
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.011(a)	15, 19, 38
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.011(c)	15, 18, 19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.012.....	15, 19, 68
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.014.....	18
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.019(b).....	19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.020(b).....	19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.022(b).....	24, 66
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.022(c)	24
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.034.....	22, 53, 58
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.051.....	15, 19, 32
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.051(a)	49
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.052.....	19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.054.....	15, 19, 32
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.054(c)	20, 21
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.054(c)-(d)	59
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.054(j).....	20, 29, 59
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.054(k).....	20
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.0878.....	19
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 81.102.....	15, 19, 32
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 325.011.....	21
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann., ch. 467	27

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.06	56

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 46(a)(1)-(2).....	49
State Bar R. art. IX.....	27
State Bar R. art. XII, § 6	28, 61
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 1.01	28, 61
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct 6.01	57, 59
Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof’l Conduct, preamble.....	39, 54, 59
Tex. R. Disciplinary P. 6.07.....	27, 62

Other Authorities:

Am. Bar Ass’n, Model R. Prof’l Conduct 6.1	59
Duties & Responsibilities, Office of Attorney General of Texas, Ken Paxton, http://bit.ly/2PCGPM4	18
Find Your Pro Bono, Pro Bono Texas, https://www.probonotexas.org/find-your-pro-bono	26
Leo Brewster, <i>The State Bar</i> , 22 Tex. B.J. 113 (1959).....	39
Our Finances, https://bit.ly/2JTy8Np	66
Petitioners’ Reply Brief, <i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) (No. 88-1905), 1990 WL 505849	48
